2017 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
New York City High School Survey

Queens
Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
17-17 Q1 How old are you?
1 12 years old or younger 12 0.7
2 13 yearsold 56 34
3 14 yearsold 329 222
4 15 yearsold 367 26.3
5 16 yearsold 325 225
6 17 yearsold 354 19.8
7 18 yearsold or older 93 5.0
Missing 8
18-18 Q2 What isyour sex?
1 Female 738 475
2 Male 787 52.5
Missing 19
19-19 Q3 In what grade are you?
1 9th grade 430 28.6
2 10th grade 350 257
3 11th grade 322 23.0
4 12th grade 420 22.0
5 Ungraded or other grade 12 0.7
Missing 10
20-20 Q4 Are you Hispanic or Latino?
1 Yes 564 36.5
2 No 930 63.5

Missing 50
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21-28 Q5 What is your race?
H 2 01
F 5 04
E 195 23.2
D 91 48
C 386 30.6
CE 19 0.8
CD 7 0.3
CDE 1 0.1
B 355 33.2
B E 8 0.2
BD 4 0.1
BC 14 05
BCE 1 0.0
A 96 4.6
A E 1 0.1
A D 2 0.0
AC 7 0.2
ACE 5 0.3
A CD 1 0.1
AB 2 0.1
ABCE 1 0.0
ABCDE 3 0.2
338
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
29-32 Q6 How tall are you without your shoes on? (Note: Data are in meters.)

How much do you weigh without your shoes on? (Note: Dataarein

33-38 Q7 kilograms.)
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42-42 Q11 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail
while driving a car or other vehicle?
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the 1,155 79.5
past 30 days
2 0 days 220 13.2
3 1or2days 36 2.3
4 3to5days 19 1.0
5 6to 9 days 12 0.8
6 10 to 19 days 8 0.6
7 20 to 29 days 8 0.6
8 All 30 days 32 20
Missing 54
43-43 Q12 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry aweapon
such as agun, knife, or club?
1 0 days 1,366 91.3
2 1 day 46 32
3 2 or 3days 26 17
4 4 or 5 days 9 0.8
5 6 or more days 42 3.0
Missing 55
44-44 Q13 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry aweapon
such as agun, knife, or club on school property?
1 0 days 1,444 96.7
2 1 day 15 12
3 2 or 3days 6 04
4 4 or 5 days 5 05
5 6 or more days 18 13
Missing 56
45-45 Q14 During the past 12 months, on how many days did you carry a gun?
1 0 days 1,446 94.7
2 1 day 22 14
3 2 or 3days 14 1.0
4 4 or 5 days 15 0.9
5 6 or more days 28 21
Missing 19
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school
46-46 Q15 because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or
from school ?
1 0 days 1,381 91.6
2 1 day 59 35
3 2 or 3days 35 20
4 4 or 5 days 20 12
5 6 or more days 25 17
Missing 24
During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened
47-47 Q16 or injured you with aweapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school
property?
1 0times 1,403 92.1
2 1ltime 52 35
3 2 or 3times 29 19
4 4 or 5times 18 11
5 6 or 7 times 7 05
6 8 or 9times 3 0.1
7 10 or 11 times 2 0.1
8 12 or more times 14 0.9
Missing 16
48-48 Q17 Egrr]ltr’;g the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical
1 0times 1,157 77.1
2 1ltime 153 9.8
3 2 or 3times 118 6.9
4 4 or 5times 33 25
5 6 or 7 times 15 11
6 8 or 9times 8 05
7 10 or 11 times 8 05
8 12 or more times 25 17
Missing 27
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
52-52 Q21 dating or going out with force you to do sexual things that you did
not want to do?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the 682 48.6
past 12 months
2 0times 644 433
3 1ltime 46 32
4 2 or 3times 40 2.8
5 4 or 5times 8 04
6 6 or more times 26 17
Missing 98
53.53 Q22 During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
dating or going out with physically hurt you on purpose?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the 683 48.6
past 12 months
2 0times 688 46.0
3 1ltime 36 2.7
4 2 or 3times 17 11
5 4 or 5times 9 0.6
6 6 or more times 16 1.0
Missing 95
During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school
4-54 Q23 property?
1 Yes 224 14.9
2 No 1,265 85.1
Missing 55
During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronicall
55-55 Q24 bullied? > ey Y
1 Yes 182 113
2 No 1,325 88.7
Missing 37
During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless
56-56 Q25 almost every day for two weeks or morein arow that you stopped
doing some usual activities?
1 Yes 447 30.0
2 No 1,016 70.0
Missing 81




2017 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

New York City High School Survey

Queens
Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider
o1-57 Q26 attempting suicide?
1 Yes 256 16.0
2 No 1,234 84.0
Missing 54
59-59 Q28 During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt
suicide?
1 0times 1,063 87.4
2 1ltime 83 7.3
3 2 or 3times 45 36
4 4 or 5times 11 0.9
5 6 or more times 13 0.7
Missing 329
If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt
60-60 Q29 result in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a
doctor or nurse?
1 | did not attempt suicide during the past 12 1,050 89.1
months
2 Yes 53 4.0
3 No 82 6.9
Missing 359
61-61 Q30 Have you ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?
1 Yes 271 17.9
2 No 1,191 82.1
Missing 82
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke
63-63 Q32 cigarettes?
1 0 days 1,362 93.9
2 1or 2days 35 25
3 3to5days 12 0.7
4 6to 9 days 15 12
5 10 to 19 days 9 0.7
6 20 to 29 days 6 0.2
7 All 30 days 13 0.8
Missing 92
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64-64 Q33 During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many
cigarettes did you smoke per day?
1 I did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days 1,343 93.9
2 Lessthan 1 cigarette per day 32 2.2
3 1 cigarette per day 17 11
4 2to 5 cigarettes per day 22 14
5 6 to 10 cigarettes per day 5 0.3
6 11 to 20 cigarettes per day 5 0.3
7 More than 20 cigarettes per day 10 0.7
Missing 110
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic
66-66 Q35 vapor product?
1 0 days 1,192 82.2
2 1or 2days 118 8.7
3 3to5days 39 2.8
4 6to 9 days 27 19
5 10 to 19 days 25 16
6 20 to 29 days 10 0.8
7 All 30 days 30 20
Missing 103
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing
tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products, such as
68-68 Q37 Redman, Levi Garrett, Beechnut, Skoal, Skoal Bandits, Copenhagen,
Camel Snus, Marlboro Snus, General Snus, Ariva, Stonewall, or
Camel Orbs?
1 0 days 1,377 95.9
2 1or2days 22 16
3 3to5days 17 1.0
4 6to 9 days 8 0.6
5 10 to 19 days 5 04
6 20 to 29 days 3 0.1
7 All 30 days 9 04
Missing 103
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigars,
69-69 Q38 cigarillos, or little cigars?
1 0 days 1,339 935
2 1or2days 35 20
3 3to5days 16 13
4 6to 9 days 20 14
5 10 to 19 days 7 05
6 20 to 29 days 7 05
7 All 30 days 13 0.9
Missing 107
How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other
272 Q41 than afew sips?
1 | have never had adrink of alcohol other than a 724 55.6
few sips
2 8 years old or younger 75 4.6
3 9or 10 yearsold 82 53
4 11 or 12 yearsold 87 6.4
5 13 or 14 yearsold 180 134
6 15 or 16 yearsold 175 124
7 17 yearsold or older 35 2.3
Missing 186
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one
7373 Q42 drink of alcohol ?
1 0 days 1,047 825
2 1or 2days 129 10.1
3 3to5days 49 34
4 6to 9 days 24 17
5 10 to 19 days 11 0.7
6 20 to 29 days 8 0.7
7 All 30 days 12 0.9
Missing 264
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74.74 Q43 (Ijjrl;:: Ir(1g the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you
1 I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 1,034 81.9
2 | bought it in a store such as aliquor store, 31 24
convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or
gas station
3 | bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 13 0.9
4 | bought it at a public event such as a concert or 11 0.9
sporting event
5 | gave someone else money to buy it for me 20 17
6 Someone gave it to me 64 4.8
7 | took it from a store or family member 55 37
8 | got it some other way 45 35
Missing 271
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more
75-75 Q44 drinks of alcohol in arow (if you are female) or 5 or more drinks of
alcohol inarow (if you are male)?
1 0 days 1,209 94.8
2 1 day 27 20
3 2 days 14 0.8
4 3to5days 16 13
5 6to 9 days 7 04
6 10 to 19 days 7 05
7 20 or more days 5 0.3
Missing 259
During the past 30 days, what is the largest number of alcoholic
76-76 Q45 drinks you had in arow?
1 I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 1,032 85.3
2 1 or 2 drinks 90 7.3
3 3 drinks 11 0.9
4 4 drinks 17 16
5 5 drinks 18 13
6 6 or 7 drinks 21 14
7 8 or 9 drinks 8 0.6
8 10 or more drinks 22 14
Missing 325
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78-78 Q47 How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?
1 | have never tried marijuana 983 71.6
2 8 yearsold or younger 26 2.2
3 9 or 10 yearsold 25 16
4 11 or 12 yearsold 54 35
5 13 or 14 yearsold 177 12.3
6 15 or 16 yearsold 112 75
7 17 yearsold or older 22 12
Missing 145
79-79 Q48 During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?
1 0times 1,147 84.4
2 1or2times 91 6.2
3 3to9times 62 4.0
4 10 to 19 times 31 20
5 20to 39 times 15 11
6 40 or more times 30 23
Missing 168
80-80 Q49 During your life, how many times have you used any form of
cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?
1 0times 1,348 96.0
2 1or2times 33 21
3 3to9times 9 0.6
4 10 to 19 times 4 0.3
5 20to 39 times 2 0.3
6 40 or more times 13 0.8
Missing 135
82-82 Q51 During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?
1 0times 1,339 95.7
2 1or2times 21 15
3 3to9times 9 05
4 10 to 19 times 11 10
5 20to 39 times 4 0.2
6 40 or more times 11 11
Missing 149
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During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana
85-85 Q54 (also called K2, Spice, fake weed, King Kong, Y ucatan Fire, Skunk,
or Moon Rocks)?
1 0times 1,304 94.1
2 1or2times 44 2.7
3 3to9times 19 14
4 10 to 19 times 13 0.9
5 20to 39 times 4 0.2
6 40 or more times 8 0.7
Missing 152
83-88 Q57 During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject
any illegal drug into your body?
1 0times 1,331 975
2 1ltime 18 14
3 2 or moretimes 16 11
Missing 179
90-90 Q59 Have you ever had sexua intercourse?
1 Yes 308 252
2 No 809 74.8
Missing 427
91-91 Q60 :—II r?]veVOOId were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 805 74.7
2 11 years old or younger 26 2.2
3 12 yearsold 18 17
4 13 yearsold 39 32
5 14 yearsold 82 6.7
6 15 yearsold 73 57
7 16 yearsold 55 4.6
8 17 yearsold or older 17 13
Missing 429
During your life, with how many people have you had sexual
92-92 Q61 intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 787 75.1
2 1 person 125 10.9
3 2 people 57 4.2
4 3 people 42 3.6
5 4 people 20 18
6 5 people 13 12
7 6 or more people 43 32
Missing 457

11
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During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have
93-93 Q62 sexual intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 787 75.1
2 | have had sexual intercourse, but not during the 93 8.1
past 3 months
3 1 person 152 125
4 2 people 29 25
5 3 people 8 04
6 4 people 3 0.3
7 5 people 3 0.2
8 6 or more people 10 0.9
Missing 459
Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse
94-94 Q63 the last time?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 781 75.4
2 Yes 54 44
3 No 240 20.2
Missing 469
The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use
95-95 Q64 acondom?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 779 77.4
2 Yes 178 15.6
3 No 87 7.0
Missing 500
96-96 Q65 The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you
or your partner use to prevent pregnancy?
1 | have never had sexua intercourse 776 76.7
2 No method was used to prevent pregnancy 62 54
3 Birth control pills 29 25
4 Condoms 154 135
5 An 1UD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant 5 04
(such as Implanon or Nexplanon)
6 A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as 6 0.2
Ortho Evra), or birth control ring (such as
NuvaRing)
7 Withdrawal or some other method 9 0.7
8 Not sure 7 05
Missing 496

12
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97-97 Q66 During your life, with whom have you had sexual contact?
1 | have never had sexua contact 699 59.9
2 Females 279 225
3 Males 174 13.9
4 Females and males 48 3.7
Missing 344
98-98 Q67 Which of the following best describes you?
1 Heterosexual (straight) 1,111 74.3
2 Gay or leshian 37 21
3 Bisexual 114 7.2
4 Not sure 244 16.4
Missing 38
98-98 Q67a Which of the following best describes you?
1 Heterosexual (straight) 1,111 74.3
2 Gay or lesbian 37 21
3 Bisexual 114 7.2
4 Not sure 56 3.4
5 I do not describe myself in any of these ways 145 95
6 I do not know what these answer options mean 43 34
Missing 38

During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit

101-101 Q70 juices such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice?

1 :jdid not drink 100% fruit juice during the past 7 379 30.9
ays
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 451 36.0
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 151 114
4 1 time per day 91 8.2
5 2 times per day 71 55
6 3 times per day 36 2.8
7 4 or more times per day 68 53
Missing 297

102-102 Q71 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit?
1 I did not eat fruit during the past 7 days 217 17.0
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 495 39.0
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 210 16.5
4 1 time per day 111 9.3
5 2 times per day 104 9.2
6 3 times per day 40 2.8
7 4 or more times per day 72 6.2

Missing 295
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107-107 Q76 During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink acan, bottle,
or glass of soda or pop, such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite?
1 | did not drink soda or pop during the past 7 days 388 324
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 514 414
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 147 12.0
4 1 time per day 63 51
5 2 times per day 47 37
6 3 times per day 27 2.2
7 4 or more times per day 44 32
Missing 314
108-108 Q77 During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink?
1 I did not drink milk during the past 7 days 355 29.0
2 1 to 3 glasses during the past 7 days 391 321
3 4 t0 6 glasses during the past 7 days 158 133
4 1 glass per day 143 12.7
5 2 glasses per day 76 6.1
6 3 glasses per day 29 2.3
7 4 or more glasses per day 51 44
Missing 341
109-109 Q78 During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?
1 0 days 183 14.6
2 1 day 106 81
3 2 days 117 89
4 3days 129 112
5 4 days 92 7.3
6 5 days 94 7.9
7 6 days 65 54
8 7 days 413 36.6
Missing 345
110-110 Q79 During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically
activefor atotal of at least 60 minutes per day?
1 0 days 210 16.7
2 1 day 97 87
3 2 days 123 11.0
4 3days 148 125
5 4 days 113 9.0
6 5 days 155 13.9
7 6 days a7 4.7
8 7 days 273 235
Missing 378

14
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111-111 Q80 On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV?
1 | do not watch TV on an average school day 370 33.0
2 Less than 1 hour per day 210 18.8
3 1 hour per day 146 12.2
4 2 hours per day 175 139
5 3 hours per day 136 12.2
6 4 hours per day 61 41
7 5 or more hours per day 74 57
Missing 372
On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or
112-112 Q81 computer games or use a computer for something that is not school
work?
1 | do not play video or computer games or use a 284 236
computer for something that is not school work
2 Less than 1 hour per day 120 9.7
3 1 hour per day 115 9.5
4 2 hours per day 146 11.7
5 3 hours per day 128 116
6 4 hours per day 123 111
7 5 or more hours per day 254 228
Missing 374
113-113 Q82 In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do
you go to physical education (PE) classes?
1 0 days 142 113
2 1 day 32 25
3 2 days 123 112
4 3days 265 22.7
5 4 days 43 39
6 5 days 541 48.3
Missing 398
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116-116 Q85 Have you ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS?
1 Yes 188 14.8
2 No 741 67.0
3 Not sure 195 18.2
Missing 420
When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
117-117 Q86 cleaning, or other dentalywork‘? P ’
1 During the past 12 months 770 71.0
2 Between 12 and 24 months ago 148 134
3 More than 24 months ago 59 51
4 Never 23 14
5 Not sure 104 9.2
Missing 440
118-118 Q87 Has adoctor or nurse ever told you that you have asthma?
1 Yes 247 214
2 No 770 71.3
3 Not sure 84 7.3
Missing 443
119-119 Q88 On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?
1 4 or less hours 148 133
2 5 hours 168 144
3 6 hours 284 244
4 7 hours 285 26.1
5 8 hours 175 16.2
6 9 hours 38 3.6
7 10 or more hours 25 2.2
Missing 421
121-121 Q90 What borough of New Y ork do you livein?
1 Bronx 23 15
2 Brooklyn 53 2.6
3 Manhattan 23 17
4 Queens 1,419 935
5 Staten Island 10 0.7
Missing 16

16
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122-122 Qo1 How long have you lived in the United States?
1 | have always lived in the United States 1,032 68.1
2 Lessthan 1 year 39 18
3 1to 3 years 123 8.7
4 4to 6years 98 6.1
5 More than 6 years but not my wholelife 227 154
Missing 25
123-123 Q92 Was either of your parents born outside of the United States?
1 Yes 1,085 74.4
2 No 282 18.3
3 Not sure 115 7.3
Missing 62
124-124 Q93 E r?(i:j/\lli g?)en do the people in your home speak alanguage other than
1 Never 353 20.9
2 Rarely 130 87
3 Sometimes 277 18.9
4 Most of the time 348 244
5 Always 424 27.1
Missing 12
125-125 Q94 What sex is on your birth certificate?
1 Female 737 47.2
2 Male 757 50.7
3 Not sure 27 21
Missing 23
Some people describe themselves as transgender when their sex at
126-126 Q95 birth does not match the way they think or feel about their gender.
Are you transgender?
1 No, | am not transgender 1,413 93.9
2 Yes, | am transgender 23 15
3 | am not sure if | am transgender 25 14
4 | do not know what this question is asking 46 33
Missing 37

17
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A person's appearance, style, dress, or the way they walk or talk may
127-127 Q96 affect how people describe them. How do you think other people at
school would describe you?
1 Very feminine 251 16.9
2 Mostly feminine 236 159
3 Somewhat feminine 129 9.2
4 Equally feminine and masculine 223 15.0
5 Somewhat masculine 104 7.9
6 Mostly masculine 183 12.6
7 Very masculine 317 225
Missing 101
During the past 12 months, how many times did you do something to
128-128 Qo7 purposely hurt yourself without wanting to die, such as cutting or
burning yourself on purpose?
1 0times 1,245 81.6
2 1ltime 133 8.6
3 2 or 3times 82 5.6
4 4 or 5times 17 11
5 6 or more times 44 31
Missing 23
During the past 12 months, did you get help from a counselor, socia
129-129 Q98 worker or therapist at school for an emotional or personal issue that
you could not face alone?
1 Yes 227 14.8
2 No 1,158 79.4
3 Not sure 90 58
Missing 69
130-130 Q99 Eljaf\g?you ever tried smoking menthol cigarettes, even one or two
1 Yes 91 6.4
2 No 1,298 93.6
Missing 155
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131-131 Q100 :—II r(r)]vevomany months ago did you try cigarette smoking for the first
1 | have never tried cigarette smoking 1,156 85.5
2 Less than 1 month ago 27 19
3 1 to 3 months ago 33 2.6
4 4 to 6 months ago 17 12
5 7 to 12 months ago 22 19
6 13 or more months ago 106 6.9
Missing 183
During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own
132-132 Q101 cigarettes?
1 I did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days 1,347 94.0
2 | bought them in a store such as a convenience 30 24
store, supermarket, or gas station
3 | bought them on the Internet 8 0.5
4 | bummed them 6 05
5 Someone gave them to me or bought them for me 21 14
6 | stolethem 5 0.2
7 | got them some other way 17 1.0
Missing 110
133-133 Q102 Which tobacco or nicotine product did you try first?
1 | have never tried any tobacco or nicotine product 957 73.7
2 Cigarettes 79 5.0
3 Cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars 19 15
4 Electronic cigarettes or e-cigarettes 58 49
5 Chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, or snus 1 0.1
6 Hookah or shishatobacco 142 10.6
7 Some other tobacco or nicotine product 20 15
8 Not sure 37 2.8
Missing 231
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During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called
134-134 Q103 MDMA, "Molly." "E," or "X")?
1 0times 1,316 94.9
2 1or2times 30 2.0
3 3to9times 18 13
4 10 to 19 times 5 0.2
5 20 to 39 times 7 0.6
6 40 or more times 10 0.9
Missing 158
During the past 12 months, how many times have you taken a
135-135 Q104 prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or
differently than how a doctor told you to use it?
1 0times 1,272 93.0
2 1or2times 48 3.7
3 3to9times 27 2.0
4 10 to 19 times 11 0.7
5 20to 39 times 2 01
6 40 or more times 10 0.6
Missing 174
During the past 12 months, how many times have you taken a
136-136 Q105 prescription benzodiazepine without a doctor's prescription or
differently than how a doctor told you to use it?
1 0times 1,304 94.5
2 1or2times 36 29
3 3to9times 21 15
4 10 to 19 times 8 05
5 20to 39 times 3 0.3
6 40 or more times 4 04
Missing 168
During the past 12 months, how many times have you taken a
137-137 Q106 prescription stimulant without a doctor's prescription or differently

than how a doctor told you to useit?

1 Otimes 1,292 94.1

2 1lor2times 48 33

3 3to9times 21 15

4 10to 19 times 11 0.7

5 20 to 39 times 2 0.1

6 40 or more times 4 0.3
Missing 166
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Thefirst time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you
138-138 Q107 or your partner use to prevent pregnancy?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 829 718
2 No method was used to prevent pregnancy 66 5.0
3 Birth control pills 25 17
4 Condoms 243 194
5 An 1UD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant 4 04
(such as Implanon or Nexplanon)
6 A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as 5 04
Ortho Evra), or birth control ring (such as
NuvaRing)
7 Withdrawal or some other method 10 0.6
8 Not sure 10 0.7
Missing 352
During the past 3 months, how often did you or your partner use a
139-139 Q108 condom when you had sexual intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 799 718
2 | have had sexual intercourse, but not during the 91 7.4
past 3 months
3 Never 62 49
4 Rarely 25 21
5 Sometimes 29 2.2
6 Most of the time 52 4.3
7 Always 90 7.3
Missing 396
140-140 Q109 The last time you used birth control, not including condoms, from

where did you or your partner get it?

DATA NOT DISPLAYED. Please send an email to epidatarequest@health.nyc.gov with requests for
data related to school-based health centers.

21



2017 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
New York City High School Survey

Queens
Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage

Did you or your partner use Emergency Contraception (the

141-141 Q110 "Morning-After Pill") after the last time you had sexual intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 787 73.2
2 Yes 50 38
3 No 229 19.6
4 Not sure 40 34
Missing 438
During the past 12 months, have you been pregnant or gotten
142-142 Q111 someogne erégnant? > Y Pres ?
1 Yes 21 16
2 No 1,075 94.7
3 Not sure 46 37
Missing 402
143-143 Q112 In what grade were you first taught about sexual health in school ?
1 | have never been taught about sexual healthin 155 11.3
school
2 6th grade or earlier 390 305
3 7th grade 222 175
4 8th grade 215 16.9
5 9th grade 94 75
6 10th grade 47 41
7 11th or 12th grade 63 45
8 Not sure 97 7.8
Missing 261
144-144 Q113 In what class were you first taught about sexual health in school ?
1 | have never been taught about sexual healthin 140 111
school
2 Health Education 635 50.7
3 Science 178 14.9
4 Living Environment 54 38
5 Physical Education 86 6.2
6 Advisory 23 17
7 Some other class 49 34
8 Not sure 106 8.2

Missing 273
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L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage

During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat vegetables such

145-145 Q114 as green salad, carrots, green beans, or other vegetables?
1 | did not eat vegetables during the past 7 days 213 17.3
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 452 35.9
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 233 189
4 1 time per day 129 105
5 2 times per day 107 9.3
6 3 times per day 34 2.6
7 4 or more times per day 73 5.6
Missing 303
During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a bottle or
146-146 Q115 glass gf pl aipn waterfil?y ’ Y Y
1 I did not drink water during the past 7 days 59 4.8
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 164 139
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 165 13.2
4 1 time per day 80 6.5
5 2 times per day 143 12.0
6 3 times per day 172 14.6
7 4 or more times per day 438 35.0
Missing 323
During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink other
147-147 Q116 sugar-sweetened drinks such as sports drinks, energy drinks, fruit
punch, fruit-flavored drinks, or sugar-sweetened teas?
1 | did not drink other sugar-sweetened drinks 321 28.0
during the past 7 days
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 543 433
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 162 13.2
4 1 time per day 70 53
5 2 times per day 55 51
6 3 times per day 25 19
7 4 or more times per day 39 33

Missing 329
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148-148 Q117 What kind of milk do you usually drink?
1 I do not drink milk 158 12.9
2 Plain whole milk 331 274
3 Plain 2% milk or reduced fat milk 234 205
4 Plain 1% milk or low-fat milk 136 11.0
5 Plain Skim milk or non-fat milk 31 2.7
6 Chocolate milk 69 55
7 Other milk (such as soy, amond, or rice milk) 111 8.8
8 Not sure 124 113
Missing 350
In an average week when you are in school, how do you usually get
149-149 Q118 to school ?
1 I walk al the way to school 238 204
2 | ride abike al the way to school 48 4.3
3 | use public transportation, such as a subway or 659 56.4
city bus
| ride a school bus 27 25
5 | drive or ridein a car or other private vehicle 181 16.4
Missing 391
Have you ever received the HPV vaccine, a vaccine to prevent
150-150 Q119 human papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the cervical
cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL)?
1 Yes 361 315
2 No 343 30.0
3 Not sure 411 385
Missing 429
The last time you saw a doctor or nurse, did they ask you about your
151-151 Q120 sexual history, such as if you have had sex, the number of sex
partners you have had, or the gender of your sex partners?
1 Yes 544 47.8
2 No 470 433
3 Not sure 97 8.9
Missing 433
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152-152 Q121 During the past 12 months, have you had an episode of asthma or an

asthma attack?
1 | have never had asthma 444 415
2 Yes 177 15.0
3 No 425 39.1
4 Not sure 47 45
Missing 451
153-153 Q122 During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?
1 In my parent's or guardian's home 1,003 89.9
2 In the home of afriend, family member, or other 59 5.0
person because | had to leave my home or my
parent or guardian could not afford housing
3 In afoster or group home 26 2.2
4 In a shelter or emergency housing 7 0.6
5 In amotel or hotel 8 1.0
6 In acar, park, campground, or other public place 3 0.1
7 | did not have a usual place to sleep 4 0.3
8 Somewhere else 5 0.8
Missing 429
During the past 12 months, did you ever sleep away from your
154-154 Q123 parents or guardians because you were kicked out, ran away, or were
abandoned?
1 Yes 113 10.0
2 No 960 90.0
Missing 471
155-155 Q124 Has your mother ever served timein jail or prison?
1 Yes 79 6.7
2 No 977 90.1
3 Not sure 41 33

Missing 447
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L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
156-156 Q125 Has your father ever served timein jail or prison?
1 Yes 175 154
2 No 818 76.6
3 Not sure 93 81
Missing 458
157-157 Q126 Have you ever gone to the nurse or clinic at this school ?
1 Yes 625 55.6
2 No 441 44.4
Missing 478
158-158 Q127 How would you describe your swimming ability?
1 I do not know how to swim 346 29.7
2 | can swim alittle and can float in shallow water 212 18.2
3 | can swim somewhat well but cannot swim the 229 20.8
entire length of a pool
4 | can swim the entire length of a pool 324 314
Missing 433
Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or
188-188 ON11 other vehicle (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30
days before the survey)
1 Yes 115 35.8
2 No 220 64.2
Missing 1,209
189-189 ON12 Percentage of students who carried a weapon (such as agun, knife,
or club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 123 87
2 No 1,366 91.3
Missing 55
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L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who carried a weapon on school property
190-190 QN13 (such asagun, knife, or club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 14 33
2 No 1,444 96.7
Missing 56
Percentage of students who carried a gun (not counting the days
191-191 QN14 when they carried a gun only for hunting or for a sport such as target
shooting, on at least 1 day during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 79 53
2 No 1,446 94.7
Missing 19
Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt
192-192 QN15 unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 139 84
2 No 1,381 91.6
Missing 24
Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with aweapon
193-193 QN16 on school property (such asagun, knife, or club, one or more times
during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 125 7.9
2 No 1,403 92.1
Missing 16
Percentage of students who were in a physical fight (one or more
194-194 QN17 times during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 360 229
2 No 1,157 77.1
Missing 27
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L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence
(being forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do
sexual things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or being
198-198 QN21 physically forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want
to, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey, among
students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months
before the survey)
1 Yes 120 15.7
2 No 644 84.3
Missing 780
Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence
(being physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or
199-199 ON22 going out with [counting such things as being hit, sammed into
something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated
or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 78 10.5
2 No 688 89.5
Missing 778
Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever
200-200 QN23 during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 224 14.9
2 No 1,265 85.1
Missing 55
Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting
201-201 QN24 being bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social
media, ever during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 182 113
2 No 1,325 88.7
Missing 37
Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for
202-202 QN25 >=2 weeksin arow so that they stopped doing some usual activities,

ever during the 12 months before the survey)

1 Yes 447 30.0
2 No 1,016 70.0
Missing 81
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Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide
203-203 QN26 (ever during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 256 16.0
2 No 1,234 84.0
Missing 54
Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times
205-205 QN28 during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 152 12.6
2 No 1,063 87.4
Missing 329
Percentage of students who had a suicide attempt that resulted in an
206-206 QN29 injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or
nurse (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 53 4.0
2 No 1,132 96.0
Missing 359
Percentage of studentswho ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or
207-207 QN30 two puffs)
1 Yes 271 17.9
2 No 1,191 82.1
Missing 82
Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1
209-209 QN32 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 90 6.1
2 No 1,362 93.9
Missing 92
Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day
210-210 QN33 (on the days they smoked during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who currently smoked cigarettes)
1 Yes 13 154
2 No 75 84.6
Missing 1,456
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Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor
product (including e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping
212-212 QN35 pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse,
MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo], on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 249 17.8
2 No 1,192 82.2
Missing 103
Percentage of students who currently used smokeless tobacco
(chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products
214-214 QN37 [such as Redman, Levi Garrett, Beechnut, Skoal, Skoal Bandits,
Copenhagen, Camel Snus, Marlboro Snus, General Snus, Ariva,
Stonewall, or Camel Orbs], not counting any electronic vapor
products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 64 41
2 No 1,377 95.9
Missing 103
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars,
215-215 QN38 cigarillos, or little cigars, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 98 6.5
2 No 1,339 935
Missing 107
Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol before age
218-218 QN41 13 years (other than afew sips)
1 Yes 244 16.3
2 No 1,114 83.7
Missing 186
Percentage of studentswho currently drank alcohol (at least one
219-219 QN42 drink of alcohol, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 233 175
2 No 1,047 825

Missing 264
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Percentage of students who usually got the alcohol they drank by
220-220 QN43 someone giving it to them (during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who currently drank alcohol)
1 Yes 62 274
2 No 163 72.6
Missing 1,319
Percentage of studentswho currently were binge drinking (had four
221-221 QN44 or more drinks of alcohol in arow for female students or five or
more drinks of alcohol in arow for male students, within a couple of
hours, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 76 52
2 No 1,209 94.8
Missing 259
Percentage of students who reported that the largest number of drinks
222-222 QN45 they had in arow was 10 or more (within a couple of hours, during
the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 22 14
2 No 1,197 98.6
Missing 325
Percentage of students who tried marijuana for the first time before
224-224 QN47 age 13 years
1 Yes 105 74
2 No 1,294 92.6
Missing 145
Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more
25225 QN48 times during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 229 15.6
2 No 1,147 84.4
Missing 168
Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine,
226-226 QN49 including powder, crack, or freebase, one or more times during their
life)
1 Yes 61 4.0
2 No 1,348 96.0
Missing 135
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Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack,"
228-228 QNS1 "junk," or "China White," one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 56 43
2 No 1,339 95.7
Missing 149
Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also
231-231 QN54 called "K2," "Spice," "fake weed," "King Kong," "Y ucatan Fire,"
"Skunk," or "Moon Rocks," one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 88 59
2 No 1,304 94.1
Missing 152
Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a
234-234 QN57 needleto inject any illegal drug into their body, one or more times
during their life)
1 Yes 34 25
2 No 1,331 975
Missing 179
236-236 QN59 Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse
1 Yes 308 252
2 No 809 74.8
Missing 427
Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time
231-237 QN60 before age 13 years
1 Yes 14 39
2 No 1,071 96.1
Missing 429
Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more
238-238 QN61 persons during their life
1 Yes 76 6.2
2 No 1,011 93.8
Missing 457
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Percentage of students who were currently sexualy active (had
239-239 QN62 sexual intercourse with at least one person, during the 3 months
before the survey)
1 Yes 205 16.8
2 No 880 83.2
Missing 459
Percentage of students who drank acohol or used drugs before last
240-240 QN63 sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually
active)
1 Yes 39 194
2 No 160 80.6
Missing 1,345
Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual
241-241 QN64 intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 116 65.2
2 No 63 3438
Missing 1,365
Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual
242-242 QN65 intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were
currently sexually active)
1 Yes 22 12.8
2 No 160 87.2
Missing 1,362
Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit
241-241 QN70 juices one or more times during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 379 30.9
2 No 868 69.1
Missing 297
Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times
248-248 QN71 during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 217 17.0
2 No 1,032 83.0
Missing 295
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Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of
253-253 QN76 soda or pop (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or
diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 388 324
2 No 842 67.6
Missing 314
Percentage of studentswho did not drink milk (during the 7 days
254-254 QN7 before the survey)
1 Yes 355 29.0
2 No 848 71.0
Missing 341
Percentage of students who did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days
255255 QN78 before the survey)
1 Yes 183 14.6
2 No 1,016 85.4
Missing 345
Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60
256256 QN79 minutes per day on 5 or more days (in any kind of physical activity
that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of
the time during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 475 421
2 No 691 57.9
Missing 378
Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per
251-257 QN80 day (on an average school day)
1 Yes 271 22.1
2 No 901 77.9
Missing 372
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Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used
acomputer 3 or more hours per day (counting time spent on things
258-258 QN81 such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a smartphone,
texting, Y ouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, for
something that was not school work, on an average school day)
1 Yes 505 455
2 No 665 54.5
Missing 374
259-259 ONg2 Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) classes
on 1 or more days (in an average week when they were in school)
1 Yes 1,004 88.7
2 No 142 113
Missing 398
Percentage of students who were ever tested for human
262-262 QN85 immunodeficiency virus (HIV) (not counting tests done if they
donated blood)
1 Yes 188 14.8
2 No 936 85.2
Missing 420
Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam,
263-263 QN86 teeth cleaning, or other dental work, during the 12 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 770 71.0
2 No 334 29.0
Missing 440
Percentage of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse
264-264 QN87 that they had asthma
1 Yes 247 214
2 No 854 78.6
Missing 443
Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an
265-265 QN&8s8 average school night)
1 Yes 238 22.0
2 No 885 78.0
Missing 421
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Percentage of studentswho live outside of Manhattan borough of
267-267 QN90 New Y ork
1 Yes 1,505 98.3
2 No 23 17
Missing 16
268-268 ONo91 Percentage of students who have lived in the United States less than
one year
1 Yes 39 18
2 No 1,480 98.2
Missing 25
Percentage of students who reported that either one of their parents
269-269 QN92 was born outside of the United States
1 Yes 1,085 74.4
2 No 397 25.6
Missing 62
Percentage of students who reported in their home people most of the
210-270 QN93 time or always speak alanguage other than English
1 Yes 772 515
2 No 760 485
Missing 12
Percentage of students who reported the sex that is on their birth
271-271 QN94 certificate
1 Yes 1,494 97.9
2 No 27 21
Missing 23
272-272 QN95 Percentage of students who are transgender
1 Yes 23 15
2 No 1,484 98.5
Missing 37
Percentage of students who think other people at school would
213-213 QN96 describe them as equally feminine and masculine
1 Yes 223 15.0
2 No 1,220 85.0
Missing 101
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Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt
274-974 QN97 themsel ves without wanting to die (such as cutting or burning
themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months
before the survey)
1 Yes 276 184
2 No 1,245 81.6
Missing 23
Percentage of students who got help from a counselor, social worker
275-275 QN98 or therapist at school for an emotional or personal issue that they
could not face alone (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 227 14.8
2 No 1,248 85.2
Missing 69
Percentage of students who have ever tried smoking menthol
216-276 QN99 cigarettes (even one or two puffs)
1 Yes 91 6.4
2 No 1,298 93.6
Missing 155
Percentage of students who tried cigarette smoking for the first time
2217 QN100 during the 12 months before the survey
1 Yes 99 7.6
2 No 1,262 924
Missing 183
Percentage of students who usually got their own cigarettes by
278-278 ON101 buying them in a store such as a convenience store, supermarket, or
gas station (among students who smoked during the 30 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 30 39.5
2 No 57 60.5
Missing 1,457
Percentage of studentswho first tried cigarettes (among students who
219-219 QN102 have ever tried any tobacco or nicotine product)
1 Yes 79 191
2 No 277 80.9
Missing 1,188
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Percentage of students who have ever used ecstasy (also called
280-280 QN103 MDMA, "Mally," "E," or "X," one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 70 51
2 No 1,316 94.9
Missing 158
Percentage of students who have taken a prescription pain medicine
without a doctor's prescription or differently than how a doctor told
281-281 QN104 them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, Vicodin, OxyContin,
Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during the 12 months
before the survey)
1 Yes 98 7.0
2 No 1,272 93.0
Missing 174
Percentage of students who have taken a prescription benzodiazepine
280282 QN105 without a doctor's prescription or differently than how a doctor told
them to use it (counting drugs such as Xanax, Valium, Klonopin, or
Ativan, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 72 55
2 No 1,304 94.5
Missing 168
Percentage of students who have taken a prescription stimulant
283-283 QN106 without a doctor's prescription or differently than how a doctor told
them to use it (counting drugs such as Adderall, Ritalin, Concerta, or
Vyvanse, one or more times during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 86 59
2 No 1,292 94.1
Missing 166
Percentage of students who did not use a method to prevent
284-284 QN107 pregnancy the first time they had sexual intercourse (among students
who have had sexual intercourse)
1 Yes 66 17.8
2 No 297 82.2
Missing 1,181
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Percentage of students who always used a condom when they had
285285 QN108 sexual intercourse (during the 3 months before the survey, among
students who have had sexual intercourse and who have had sexual
intercourse during the 3 months before the survey)
1 Yes 90 3.1
2 No 168 64.9
Missing 1,286
Percentage of students who reported that the last time they used birth
286-286 QN109 control, not including condoms, they or their partner got it from
school-based health center, school nurse or school doctor (among
students who have used birth control)
DATA NOT DISPLAYED. Please send an email to epidatarequest@health.nyc.gov with requests for
data related to school-based health centers.
Percentage of students who used or whose partner used Emergency
287-287 QN110 Contraception (the "Morning-After Pill") after the last time they had
sexual intercourse (among students who have had sexual intercourse)
1 Yes 50 141
2 No 269 85.9
Missing 1,225
Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone
288-2688 QN111 pregnant (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 21 1.6
2 No 1,121 98.4
Missing 402
Percentage of students who were ever taught about sexual health in
289-289 QN112 school
1 Yes 1,128 88.7
2 No 155 113
Missing 261
Percentage of students who were first taught about sexual health in
290-290 QN113 Health Education class in school (among students who had been
taught about sexual health in school)
1 Yes 635 57.0
2 No 496 43.0

Missing 413
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Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day
291-291 ON114 (such as green salad, carrots, green beans, or other vegetables, not
counting potatoes, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 343 27.9
2 No 898 72.1
Missing 303
Percentage of studentswho did not drink a bottle or glass of plain
292-292 QN115 water (counting tap, bottled, and unflavored sparkling water, during
the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 59 48
2 No 1,162 95.2
Missing 323
Percentage of students who drank other sugar-sweetened drinks
293-293 ON116 (such as sports drinks, energy drinks, fruit punch, fruit-flavored
drinks, or sugar-sweetened teas, not including diet or sugar free
drinks, one or more times during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 8%4 72.0
2 No 321 28.0
Missing 329
Percentage of students who usually drink plain 1% or low-fat milk or
254-294 QN117 skim or non-fat milk
1 Yes 167 13.6
2 No 1,027 86.4
Missing 350
Percentage of students who usually walk or bike all the way to
295295 QN118 school in an average week when they are in school
1 Yes 286 24.8
2 No 867 75.2
Missing 391
Percentage of students who have received the HPV vaccine, a
296-296 QN119 vaccine to prevent human papillomavirus or HPV infection (also
called the cervical cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL)
1 Yes 361 315
2 No 754 68.5
Missing 429




2017 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

New York City High School Survey

Queens
Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who reported that the last time they had seen a
297.297 QN120 doctor or nurse, they had been asked about their sexual history (such
asif they had had sex, the number of sex partners they had had, or
the gender of their sex partners)
1 Yes 544 47.8
2 No 567 52.2
Missing 433
Percentage of students who had an episode of asthma or an asthma
298-298 QN121 attack (among students who have had asthma, during the 12 months
before the survey)
1 Yes 177 25.6
2 No 472 74.4
Missing 895
Percentage of students who usually slept in the home of afriend,
299299 ON122 family member, or other person because they had to leave their home
or their parent or guardian could not afford housing (during the 30
days before the survey)
1 Yes 59 5.0
2 No 1,056 95.0
Missing 429
Percentage of students who have ever slept away from their parents
300-300 QN123 or guardians because they were kicked out, ran away, or were
abandoned (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 113 10.0
2 No 960 90.0
Missing 471
Percentage of students who reported their mother had ever served
301-301 QN124 timeinjail or prison
1 Yes 79 6.7
2 No 1,018 93.3
Missing 447
Percentage of students who reported their father had ever served time
302-302 QN125 injail or prison
1 Yes 175 154
2 No 911 84.6
Missing 458
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Percentage of students who have ever gone to the nurse or clinic at
303-303 QN126 the school
1 Yes 625 55.6
2 No 441 44.4
Missing 478
304-304 QN127 Percentage of students who do not know how to swim
1 Yes 346 29.7
2 No 765 70.3
Missing 433
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes frequently
350-350 QNFRCIG (on 20 or more days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 19 10
2 No 1,433 99.0
Missing 92
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all
351-351 QNDAYCIG 30 days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 13 0.8
2 No 1,439 99.2
Missing 92
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on
352-352 QNTOB2 at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 140 9.8
2 No 1,282 90.2
Missing 122
Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or
353-353 QNTOB3 used smokeless tobacco (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 158 10.8
2 No 1,268 89.2
Missing 118
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Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or
354-354 QNTOB4 used smokeless tobacco or electronic vapor products (on at least 1
day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 314 22.7
2 No 1,102 77.3
Missing 128
Percentage of studentswho used an IUD (such as Mirena or
. ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon) before last
355-355 QNIUDIMP sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were
currently sexually active)
1 Yes 5 25
2 No 177 975
Missing 1,362
Percentage of students who used a shot (such as Depo-Provera),
g patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing)
356-356 QNSHPARG before last sexual intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students
who were currently sexually active))
1 Yes 6 15
2 No 176 98.5
Missing 1,362
Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IlUD (such as
Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or
. a shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth
357-357 QNOTHHPL control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to
prevent preghancy, among students who were currently sexually
active)
1 Yes 33 16.9
2 No 149 83.1
Missing 1,362
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Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual
intercourse and birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a shot
358-358 QNDUALBC (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control
ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 11 55
2 No 165 94.5
Missing 1,368
Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent
359-359 QNBCNONE pregnancy during last sexual intercourse (among students who were
currently sexually active)
1 Yes 41 23.7
2 No 141 76.3
Missing 1,362
Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit
360-360 QNFRO juices (such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7
days before the survey)
1 Yes 116 9.4
2 No 1,109 90.6
Missing 319
Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one
361-361 QNFR1 or more times per day (such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape
juice, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 631 53.0
2 No 594 47.0
Missing 319
Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two
362-362 QNFR2 or more times per day (such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape
juice, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 324 27.3
2 No 901 72.7
Missing 319
Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices three
363-363 QNFR3 or more times per day (such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape
juice, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 208 17.3
2 No 1,017 82.7
Missing 319
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Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or
368-368 QNSODA1 pop one or more times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not
counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 181 14.2
2 No 1,049 85.8
Missing 314
Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or
369-369 QNSODA2 pop two or more times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not
counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 118 9.1
2 No 1,112 90.9
Missing 314
Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or
370-370 QNSODA3 pop three or more times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not
counting diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 71 54
2 No 1,159 94.6
Missing 314
Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of
) milk (counting the milk they drank in aglass or cup, from a carton,
3r1-3r1 QNMILKI or with cereal and counting the half pint of milk served at school as
equal to one glass, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 299 25.6
2 No 904 74.4
Missing 341
Percentage of students who drank two or more glasses per day of
: milk (counting the milk they drank in aglass or cup, from a carton,
372:312 QNMILK2 or with cereal and counting the half pint of milk served at school as
equal to one glass, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 156 129
2 No 1,047 87.1
Missing 341
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Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of
: milk (counting the milk they drank in aglass or cup, from a carton,
373313 QNMILK3 or with cereal and counting the half pint of milk served at school as
equal to one glass, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 80 6.8
2 No 1,123 93.2
Missing 341
Percentage of studentswho ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7
374-374 QNBK7DAY days before the survey)
1 Yes 413 36.6
2 No 786 63.4
Missing 345
Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 60 minutes
. of physical activity on at least 1 day (in any kind of physical activity
375-375 QNPAODAY that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of
the time during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 210 16.7
2 No 956 83.3
Missing 378
Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60
g minutes per day on all 7 days (in any kind of physical activity that
376-376 QNPA7DAY increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the
time during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 273 235
2 No 893 76.5
Missing 378
Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) classes
371-317 QNDLYPE on all 5 days (in an average week when they were in school)
1 Yes 541 48.3
2 No 605 51.7
Missing 398
Percentage of students who never saw a dentist (for a check-up,
378-378 QNNODNT exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work)
1 Yes 23 14
2 No 1,081 98.6
Missing 440
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Percentage of students who drank a bottle or glass of plain water one
382-382 QNWATER1 or more times per day (counting tap, bottled, and unflavored
sparkling water, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 833 68.1
2 No 388 31.9
Missing 323
Percentage of students who drank a bottle or glass of plain water two
383-383 QNWATER2 or more times per day (counting tap, bottled, and unflavored
sparkling water, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 753 61.5
2 No 468 385
Missing 323
Percentage of students who drank a bottle or glass of plain water
384-384 QNWATER3 three or more times per day (counting tap, bottled, and unflavored
sparkling water, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 610 49.6
2 No 611 50.4
Missing 323
Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body
385-385 QNOBESE mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the
2000 CDC growth charts)
1 Yes 172 129
2 No 1,127 87.1
Missing 245
Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but
386-386 QNOWT <95th percentile for body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific
reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)
1 Yes 213 15.6
2 No 1,086 84.4
Missing 245
387-396 WEIGHT Overal Analysis Weight
397-399 STRATUM Sampling Strata
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400-405 PSU Primary Sampling Unit
409-413 BMIPCT Body Mass Index Percentile
414-415 RACEETHS
1 Am Indian/Alaska Native 55 12
2 Asian 332 26.1
3 Black or African American 315 212
4 Native Hawaiian/Other Pl 32 0.6
5 White 97 12.2
6 Hispanic/Latino 271 18.7
7 Multiple - Hispanic 288 18.8
8 Multiple - Non-Hispanic 51 12
Missing 103
416-418 Q60RIG Original unedited student height
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
419-421 Q70RIG Origina unedited student weight
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
450-459 SSWEIGHT Sub-site Analysis Weight
460-460 S2 Sub-site - S2
0 1,296 95.7
1 248 4.3
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
461-461 S3 Sub-site - S3
0 1,544 100.0

DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
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462-462 A Sub-site- 4
0 1,544 100.0
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
463-463 S5 Sub-site - S5
0 1,544 100.0
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
464-464 S6 Sub-site - S6
1 1,544 100.0
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
465-465 S7 Sub-site - S7
0 1,544 100.0
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
466-466 9 Sub-site - S9
0 1,544 100.0
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
467-467 S10 Sub-site - S10
0 1,544 100.0
DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
S Sub-site - S8
0 1,544 100.0

DATA NOT AVAILABLE.
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RACES Race/Ethnicity in 5 categories - comparable to previous years
1 White 97 12.2
2 Black 315 21.2
3 Hispanic 559 37.5
4 Asian 332 26.1
5 Other (Am Indian/Alaska Native, Native Hawaiian/ 138 3.0

Other PI, Multiple)
Missing 103
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BCCAT7 Contraception at last sex - 7 categories
1 Condom only (any condom use without HBC/LARC or 136 59.0
EC)
2 HBC/LARC only (any HBC/LARC without condoms 22 8.2
excluding exclusive EC)
3 EC only (any EC without condoms) 9 4.0
4 Dual: condoms and HBC/LARC excluding exclusive EC 10 4.0
5 Dual: condoms and EC (may include withdrawal) 15 52
6 Withdrawal only 4 1.1
7 No contraception 45 18.5
Missing 1,303
BCCATS Contraception at last sex - 5 categories
1 Condom only (any condom use without HBC/LARC or 136 59.0
EC)
2 HBC/LARC only (any HBC/LARC without condoms) 31 12.2
3 Dual: condoms and HBC/LARC (may include withdrawal) 25 9.2
4 Withdrawal only 4 1.1
5 No contraception 45 18.5
1,303

Missing
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